508533544 05/07/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI213707

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Υ ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEMCELL Technologies Canada Inc		a Inc.	11/24/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA			
Company Name:	Fluxus	Fluxus Inc.		
Street Address:	1175 S	1175 Sonora Ct		
City:	Sunnyv	Sunnyvale		
State/Country:	: CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94086			
PROPERTY NUMBI Property Ty		Number		
Patent Number:	· •	7998696		
		8304203		
Patent Number:				
		8765391		
Patent Number:				
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w	CE DATA	8765391 4048792160 • the e-mail address first; if that is		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8765391 4048792160 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i>		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150	sent via US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8765391 4048792160 <i>The e-mail address first; if that is</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i>	sent via US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir	sent via US Mail.	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i>	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 1; if that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer PABST PATENT GROUP LLP	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 4 if that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer PABST PATENT GROUP LLP 1355 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE 8	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 4 that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer PABST PATENT GROUP LLP 1355 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE & ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 4 that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer PABST PATENT GROUP LLP 1355 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE & ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 FLUXUS General	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	8765391 4048792160 5 the e-mail address first; if that is 4 that is unsuccessful, it will be 4048792150 kathleen@pabstpatent.com,docketir Kathleen Saurer PABST PATENT GROUP LLP 1355 PEACHTREE ST NE, SUITE & ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 FLUXUS General Kathleen Saurer	sent via US Mail. ng@pabstpatent.com	

source=STEMCELL_Fluxus Assignment Agreement fully executed Ex_A App1#page1.tif source=STEMCELL_Fluxus Assignment Agreement fully executed Ex_A App1#page2.tif

Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment"), made this day of November 24, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between STEMCELL Technologies Canada Inc., a company ("STEMCELL") in favor of Fluxus Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Fluxus"), each individually a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties."

BACKGROUND

A. STEMCELL owns all right, title and interest in the patents listed in Appendix 1 (collectively, the "Patents").

B. Fluxus desires to acquire an undivided interest in the Patents.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in a separate agreement between STEMCELL and Fluxus, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, STEMCELL agrees for the benefit of Fluxus as follows:

1. STEMCELL does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Fluxus, all of STEMCELL's rights in and to said Patents, anywhere in the world, including, without limitation, any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof; and including all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.

2. STEMCELL hereby binds itself, its legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.

3. Nothing in this Assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of STEMCELL and Fluxus pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, STEMCELL has caused this Assignment to be executed this <u>24</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2023.

STEMCELL Technologies Canada Inc.

By: Me

Name: Luba Metlitskaia

Title: Sr. VP Business Development and Licensing

[Insert notary text]

PATENT REEL: 067327 FRAME: 0976

RECORDED: 05/07/2024

APPENDIX 1 US 7998696 US 8304203 US 8765391 JP 5349490 EP 2229591 DE EP 2229591 FR EP 2229591 GB CN 101939645 Page 7